UM2100
Microsemi
Microwave Products
75 Technology Drive, Lowell, MA. 01851, 978-442-5600, Fax: 978-937-3748
Pa
TM
®
w
w
w
.M
IC
R
O
S
E
M
I.co
m
ge 1Copyright  2007
Rev:  2009-01-19
ATTENUATOR AND POWER PIN DIODES
2 – 30 MHz
RoHS Compliant Versions Available
IMPORTANT: For the most current data, consult our website: www.MICROSEMI.com
 KEY FEATURES
 HF band (2-30 MHz) PIN
 Long Lifetime (25μs typical)
 High Power ( 1kW, CW)
 High Isolation (32dB)
 Low Loss (0.25dB)
 Very Low  Distortion
(IP3=60dBm)
 Voltage ratings to 1000 V
 RoHS compliant packaging
Available1
(use UMX2101B, etc.)
1
The UM2100 series of products can be
supplied with a RoHS compliant finish
(UMX2100) or with a 90/10 Sn/Pb finish.
Consult factory for details.
  DESCRIPTION
 UM2100 Series PIN diodes are designed for transmit/receive switch
and attenuator applications in HF band (2-30MHz) and below. As
series configured switches, these long lifetime (25μs typical) diodes
can control up to 2.5 kW, CW in a 50 ohm system. In HF band,
insertion loss is less than 0.25dB and isolation is greater than 32dB
(off-state).
The UM2100 series offers the lowest distortion performance in both
transmit and receive modes. Less than 50 mA forward bias is requires
to obtain an IP3 of  60 dBm at 300 kHz with 1 watt per tone. The
forward biased resistance/reactance vs. frequency characteristics are
flat down to 10 kHz. The capacitance vs. reverse bias voltage
characteristic is flat down to 2 MHz. In attenuator configuration, the
UM2100 produces extremely low distortion at low values of attenuator
control current, and very low insertion loss (0.2dB) in the “0dB”
attenuator state.
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS AT 25º C
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)
Package Conditions
(PD ) Power
Dissapation
(W)
( Θ )Thermal
Resistance
( OC/W)
A 25
O
C Pin Temperature 25 50V
B 12 12.5
E
½ in. total length to 25
O
C
Contact Free Air
2.5
 C 25 OC Stud Temperature 25 6
 D 25 OC Stud Temperature 18.75 8
 SM 25 OC End Cap Temperature 15 10
 ALL 1 us pulse (Single)  100KW
 ALL Storage Temperature (TOP) -65 OC  to + 175 OC
 ALL Operating Temperature (TOP) -65 OC  to + 175 OC
 APPLICATIONS/BENEFITS
  Isolated stud package available
 Surface mount package available
 Soldering temperature:
260 oC for 10 seconds
maximum
UU
MM
22 11 00 00
UM2100
Microsemi
Microwave Products
75 Technology Drive, Lowell, MA. 01851, 978-442-5600, Fax: 978-937-3748
Pa
TM
®
M
IC
R
O
S
E
M
I.co
m
ge 2
w
w
w
.
Copyright  2007
Rev:  2009-01-19
ATTENUATOR AND POWER PIN DIODES
2 – 30 MHz
RoHS Compliant Versions Available
 VOLTAGE RATINGS  .
@ 25C (unless otherwise specified)
 Part Number Reverse Voltage @ 10uA (V)
 UM2101 100
 UM2102 200
 UM2104 400   UM2106
600
 UM2108
800
 UM2110
1000
 ELECTRICAL PARAMETERS @ 25C (unless otherwise specified)
 Parameter Symbol Conditions MIN. TYPICAL MAX. Units
 Total Capacitance CT VR=100V, F= 1 MHz  1.9 2.5 pF
 Series Resistance RS If = 100 mA, F= 2 MHz         1.0 2.0 Ohms
 Carrier Lifetime TL IF = 10 mA/100 V 20 25  μs
 Reverse Current IR VR = Voltage rating   10 μA
Intermodulation Distortion Test Circuit
SIGNAL
GENERATOR
SPECTR
ANALYZER
DC current
supply
RFC
RFC
f1
f2
*
*
GENERATOR
SIGNAL
*
*
POWER
SPLITTER
 Intermodulation Distortion IP3 P=2W total, IF=25mA
F1 = 1.999 MHz
F2 = 2.001 MHz
1.0 W/tone
50 60  dBm
EE
LL
EE
CC
TT
RR
II CC
AA
LL
SS
* May be controlled with the IEEE-488 bus circuit.
UM2100
Microsemi
Microwave Products
75 Technology Drive, Lowell, MA. 01851, 978-442-5600, Fax: 978-937-3748
Pa
TM
®
w
w
w
.M
IC
R
O
S
E
M
I.co
m
ge 3Copyright  2007
Rev:  2009-01-19
ATTENUATOR AND POWER PIN DIODES
2 – 30 MHz
RoHS Compliant Versions Available
 TYPICAL RS VS  IF   TYPICAL RS /  REACTANCE VS FREQ
-110 010 110 210
If (mA)
-110
010
110
210
R
s
(O
hm
s)
Rs versus If
TYPICAL
f = 2 MHz
210 310 410 510 610 710
FREQUENCY (Hz)
-0.5
0.0
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
R
E
SI
ST
A
N
C
E
 /
R
E
A
C
T
A
N
C
E
 (
O
hm
s)
RESISTANCE / REACTANCE VERSUS FREQUENCY
TYPICAL
RESISTANCE
REACTANCE
If = 100 mA
 POWER/TONE VS IF   CAPACITANCE VS VOLTAGE
010 110 210
If NEEDED TO OBTAIN AN IM3 OF -60 dBc [mA]
15
20
25
30
35
40
P
O
W
E
R
 L
E
V
E
L
/T
O
N
E
 [
dB
m
]
45
50
55
60
65
70
IP
3
[d
B
m
]
POWER LEVEL/TONE VERSUS FORWARD BIAS CURRENT
TYPICAL
2 MHz 1 MHz 500 KHz250 KHz 150 KHz
F1 = F - 1 KHz
F2 = F + 1 KHz
-110 010 110 210
Vr (V)
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
C
A
P
A
C
IT
A
N
C
E
 (
pF
)
CAPACITANCE VERSUS VOLTAGE
TYPICAL
10 KHz
100 KHz
200 KHz
400 KHz
1 MHz
2 MHz
4 MHz
10 MHz
 G
R
A
P
H
S
UM2100
Microsemi
Microwave Products
75 Technology Drive, Lowell, MA. 01851, 978-442-5600, Fax: 978-937-3748
Pa
TM
®
w
w
w
.M
IC
R
O
S
E
M
I.co
m
ge 4Copyright  2007
Rev:  2009-01-19
ATTENUATOR AND POWER PIN DIODES
2 – 30 MHz
RoHS Compliant Versions Available
 I /V  VS  TEMP
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5
Vf (V)
-610
-510
-410
-310
-210
-110
010
110
If
 (
A
)
MEAN If VERSUS Vf CURVE VERSUS TEMPERATURE
TYPICAL
-----25C
--------------75C
---------------100C
---------------125C150C------------
GG
RR
AA
PP
HH
SS
UM2100
Microsemi
Microwave Products
75 Technology Drive, Lowell, MA. 01851, 978-442-5600, Fax: 978-937-3748
Pa
TM
®
w
w
w
.M
IC
R
O
S
E
M
I.co
m
ge 5Copyright  2007
Rev:  2009-01-19
ATTENUATOR AND POWER PIN DIODES
2 – 30 MHz
RoHS Compliant Versions Available
  PACKAGE STYLE ‘A ’   PACKAGE STYLE ‘B ’
 PACKAGE STYLE ‘C ’   PACKAGE STYLE ‘CR ’
 PACKAGE STYLE ‘D ’   PACKAGE STYLE ‘DR ’
M
E
C
H
A
N
IC
A
L
UM2100
Microsemi
Microwave Products
75 Technology Drive, Lowell, MA. 01851, 978-442-5600, Fax: 978-937-3748
Pa
TM
®
w
w
w
.M
IC
R
O
S
E
M
I.co
m
ge 6Copyright  2007
Rev:  2009-01-19
ATTENUATOR AND POWER PIN DIODES
2 – 30 MHz
RoHS Compliant Versions Available
 PACKAGE STYLE ‘E ’   PACKAGE STYLE ‘SM’
   STYLE ‘SM’  FOOTPRINT
NOTES:
1 These dimensions will match the terminals and provide for additional solder fillets at the
outboard ends at least as wide as the terminals themselves, assuming accuracy of
placement within 0.005”
2 If the mounting method chosen requires use of an adhesive separate from the solder
compound, a round (or square) spot of cement as shown should be centrally located.
MM
EE
CC
HH
AA
NN
II CC
AA
LL
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Microchip:
  UM2101SM  UM2102A  UM2102D  UM2106A  UM2106SM  UM2104A  UM2106B  UM2106D
                                        Tел:  +7 (812) 336 43 04 (многоканальный)
                                                    Email:  org@lifeelectronics.ru
ООО “ЛайфЭлектроникс”                                                                                                                  “LifeElectronics” LLC
ИНН 7805602321 КПП 780501001 Р/С 40702810122510004610 ФАКБ "АБСОЛЮТ БАНК" (ЗАО) в г.Санкт-Петербурге К/С 30101810900000000703 БИК 044030703
      Компания «Life Electronics» занимается поставками электронных компонентов импортного и
отечественного производства от производителей и со складов крупных дистрибьюторов Европы,
Америки и Азии.
С конца 2013 года компания активно расширяет линейку поставок компонентов по направлению
коаксиальный кабель, кварцевые генераторы и конденсаторы (керамические, пленочные,
электролитические),  за  счёт заключения дистрибьюторских договоров
      Мы предлагаем:
 Конкурентоспособные цены и скидки постоянным клиентам.
 Специальные условия для постоянных клиентов.
 Подбор аналогов.
 Поставку компонентов в любых объемах, удовлетворяющих вашим потребностям.
 Приемлемые сроки поставки, возможна ускоренная поставка.
 Доставку товара в любую точку России и стран СНГ.
 Комплексную поставку.
 Работу по проектам и поставку образцов.
 Формирование склада под заказчика.
 Сертификаты соответствия на поставляемую продукцию (по желанию клиента).
 Тестирование поставляемой продукции.
 Поставку компонентов, требующих военную и космическую приемку.
 Входной контроль качества.
 Наличие сертификата ISO.
       В составе нашей компании организован Конструкторский отдел, призванный помогать
разработчикам, и инженерам.
  Конструкторский отдел помогает осуществить:
 Регистрацию проекта у производителя компонентов.
 Техническую поддержку проекта.
 Защиту от снятия компонента с производства.
 Оценку стоимости проекта по компонентам.
 Изготовление тестовой платы монтаж и пусконаладочные работы.